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Adult Social Services 
 

Minutes of the 
Learning Disabilities Partnership Board 

 
 

 
 
 
Held on: Wednesday 20 May 2015 
Time: 10.00am - 3.00pm 
Venue: South Green Park Enterprise Centre 
 
Members present: 
Name Role 
Carole Andrews Norwich Locality Group 
Lorraine Annison Housing Sub Group 
Ernest Barnes South Norfolk Locality Group - Parent 

Carer 
Cath Bloore North Norfolk Locality Group - Parent 

Carer 
Our Lives Group 

Janet Brandish ‘Working outside Norfolk’ representative 
Lorna Bright Assistant Director – Social Work 

Co-chair of the Partnership Board 
Pauline Drury South Norfolk Locality Group 

Representing people with more complex 
needs 
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Name Role 
James Kearns  Performance Sub Group 

Voluntary Sector - BUILD 
Sarah Haydn Housing Sub Group 
Clare Robinson West Norfolk Locality Group - Parent 

Carer 
Stephen Rogers Joint Commissioner for Adults with a 

Learning Disability 
Bridgitte Shad Health Sub Group 
June Walton Norwich Locality Group 

Acting Co-chair of the Partnership Board 
Terry Woodward East Norfolk Locality Group - Parent 

Carer 
 
 

Other people present at the meeting: 
Name Role 
Lisa Anderson Business Admin Apprentice 
Dianne Croot Representing LD North 
Alastair Corrigan Business Support Officer - Minutes 
Helen Goddard Supporter – Opening Doors 
Jane Grant Fitzroy Housing 
George Hayes Mid Norfolk Mencap 
Kate Jones Supporter - Opening Doors 
Belinda Key Orwell Housing Association 
Lilian Larwood Team Manager – LD Norwich 
Anneliese Maerz Team Manager – LD West 
Steve Nice Team Manager – LD East 
John Pye Supporter – Housing Group 
June Pye Supporter – Opening Doors 
Annie Talbot Fitzroy Housing 
Shaun Wilson-Gotobed Independence Matters 
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Minutes 
 

 Subject Action 
1. Welcome and introductions 

 
June Walton welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
She represented Fred Winterbone as Co-Chair at 
this meeting, as he was unable to attend.  
 
Everyone introduced themselves. Lorna Bright 
(Assistant Director – Social Work) has replaced 
Harold Bodmer as Co-Chair. 
 
 

 

 

�
 

2. Housekeeping 
 
Lorna told everyone where to find the toilets and the 
fire exits. 
 
Alastair explained that expenses claimed by family 
carers will now be paid straight into their bank 
account by BACS, instead of by cheque.  
 
We were able to order lunch from the café if we 
wished to. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 3. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from: 
Andrew Borrett, David Constable,  
Helen Dalton-Hare, Sarah Ellis, Tristan Johnson, 
Barbara Lloyd-Smith, Nick Pryke, Fred Winterbone 
 
 

 

4.  Rules for public meetings 
 
Lorna explained the rules for public meetings. These 
were listed at the bottom of the agenda. 
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5. Use of communication cards and the 
washing line 
 
June told everyone how to use the communication 
cards.  
 
The washing line was not used at this meeting. This 
was because very few questions and comments had 
been received at recent meetings.  
 
 

STOP 
YES I AGREE 
SLOW DOWN 
OFF THE 
POINT 
 

 
 

 

6. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Board Meeting held on  
11 February 2015 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as 
an accurate record, except for the amendments 
listed below. Alastair will update the previous 
minutes with these changes. 
 

·  ‘June said it would be her last meeting as 
representative of people with learning 
disabilities for the East locality.’ (page 3) 

·  ‘Cuts to healthcare services. There is a current 
vacancy for a speech and language therapist.’ 
(page 10) 

·  ‘The café at the Memorial Hall is normally 
open all day over the 5 days, but is not at the 
moment’. (page 12) 

·  Each locality will choose 3 representatives to 
be members of the Partnership Board. These 
are expected to be 1 person with a learning 
disability, 1 family carer and 1 Team Manager. 
(page 16) 

·  Anyone attending the meeting must not be 
disadvantaged. This means that everyone will 
be encouraged, and supported where 
necessary, to play a full and active role. (page 
16) 

·  An assistant has been appointed to help the 
dietician who is covering Norfolk. (page 23) 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Alastair 
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Matters arising 
 
Alastair has amended Helen’s comments on page 9 
of the previous minutes. 
 
Helen has emailed Norman Lamb MP regarding the 
use of bus passes before 9.30am. Helen will follow 
up. Action carried forward. 
 
Funding received by Councils for providing bus 
passes is based upon the number of eligible people 
living in each county. 
 
Alastair has added details of the Housing and 
Support Alliance to the Partnership Board website. 
The Housing and Support Alliance is now a 
membership service. It is no longer a free advice 
service. 
 
Paul Jackson (Consultation and Community 
Relations Manager) will inform the public about the 
Changing Places facilities at the Vauxhall Centre. 
 
Opening Doors has received the draft Continuing 
Health Care easy read document. John Pye will 
follow this up on behalf of Opening Doors. 
 
In the future, the specifications for residential and 
supported living providers will include the need for 
the right support for people with learning disabilities 
to get to appointments. NHS England is currently 
promoting annual health checks. 
 
Tara Webster has replaced Tristan Johnson as LD 
Liaison Nurse at the Norfolk and Norwich University 
Hospital. She also has a nursing assistant working 
with her. Tara’s contact details are: 
 
Tara Webster 
Acute Liaison Nurse (Learning Disabilities) 
Practice, Development and Education Department, 
Level 1 East Block, 
Norfolk and Norwich University Hospital, 
Colney Lane, Norwich. Norfolk. 
NR4 7UY  

 
 

 
 
 

Helen 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Pye 
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Tel: 01603 286286 ext. 3436 or 01603 287436 
(direct line and for message taking); Bleep 0073  
Email: tarawebster@nhs.net 
 
Alastair has added the map of stores in the Norwich 
locality that have signed up to the Safer Places 
scheme to the Partnership Board website. Lilian will 
pass on the information to Sarah Haydn. 
 
Stephen has discussed the need to provide a 
consistent speech and language therapy service 
across Norfolk with Norfolk Community Health and 
Care (NCHC). 
 
James had spoken to the Police regarding the need 
for a co-ordinated approach across Norfolk to the 
Safer Places scheme. The Police recognise the 
need for a county-wide map of stores that have 
signed up. James will set up a further meeting with 
the Police, Stephen and Sarah. 
 
James gave an update on the ‘Café Connections’ 
programme, run by BUILD for people with learning 
disabilities. Of the people who attended the course, 
3 moved into employment, 12 moved into voluntary 
work and 2 were appointed to governance roles. 
 
The acute liaison nurse issue at the Norfolk and 
Norwich University Hospital was regarding an 
individual case. The Board of Directors at the 
hospital has discussed the case and has taken on 
board the issues arising. 
 
Bridgitte will email Alastair the feedback form 
regarding the acute liaison nurse service that 
families can complete after a stay in hospital. 
Alastair will distribute it to the Partnership Board. 
 
Bridgitte will find out whether the feedback form is 
given out as part of the discharge document. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Lilian 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bridgitte and 
Alastair 
 
 
 
Bridgitte 
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7. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing update 
 
Lorraine Annison gave an update on the progress of 
the Supported Living review  being carried out 
across Norfolk. 
 
Reasons for the review: 

·  A lot of years since Little Plumstead Hospital 
closed and people moved out of community 
homes 

·  New services have developed, eg assistive 
technology 

·  Norfolk County Council need to save £6 million 
 
What we did: 

·  Found out what is happening in each locality  
·  We found out what worked well and what 

changes needed to be made 
·  Looked at how we and support providers can 

be more efficient – making sure contracts are 
good value for money 

·  Looked at models of care – how and where 
people are supported 

·  Looked at what accommodation and support 
people will need in the future - what, how 
many and where?  

·  Identified new opportunities 
 
Examples of things that are happening: 

·  Make better use of existing properties  
·  People moving into vacancies. The vacancy 

rate is now down to 4.5%, from 7% last year. 
·  Working closely with council housing 

departments to plan for future needs 
·  Working with Housing Associations to build 

new services 
·  Working with investors who want to build new 

schemes 
·  More services that will improve people's skills 

to help them live independently  
·  Find out if people in residential care wish to 

move into the community 
·  Looking at contracts with support providers. 

Providers are suggesting improvements they 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�  
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could make. 
 

The ‘Just Right Select’ project is a national project 
that is improving the way services for adults with 
learning disabilities are delivered.  
 
The project uses the ‘Just Checking’ technology 
system to see when and where support is needed 
most. It works similar to a burglar alarm. There are 
no cameras - the sensors simply detect movement 
and display this data on a chart, accessed by a 
secure login. When used with person–centred 
planning, support can be arranged to meet each 
person’s needs so they receive the right level of 
support when required. Lorraine gave out family 
information leaflets. 
 
What will happen in the next 2 years? 

·  New schemes will be built e.g. 
• Cluster flats in Dereham 
• Specialist scheme in North Norfolk for 

people moving out of treatment and 
assessment units  

·  Make changes to properties, tenancies and 
support where needs have changed 

·  More people will move from residential care 
·  Support provider contracts will change 
·  People will have the level of support that is 

needed. 
 
The new service will be person-centred, responsive, 
quality, efficient, innovative and within the Care Act. 
 
Ernie said people with learning disabilities can find it 
difficult to find somewhere to live. Housing benefit 
payments are now paid to the individual rather than 
the landlord, so mortgage companies tend not to let 
buy-to-let borrowers accept benefit money as rent. 
Lorraine will raise this issue through the Housing 
and Support Alliance.  
 
Stephen said this issue affects everyone, not just 
people with learning disabilities. There is an 
engagement at a high level to understand the future 
housing needs of people with learning disabilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Lorraine 
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8. Health sub group report 
 
Bridgitte Shad introduced the ‘Joint Health and 
Social Care Self-Assessment Framework’ report for 
Norfolk. The first part of this report was discussed at 
the previous Partnership Board meeting. 
 
The framework helps areas check that people with 
learning disabilities and their families: 

·  Get the same life chances as other people, 
such as having a job or being safe where they 
live. 

·  Get access to health services to stop them 
becoming unwell, when this could have been 
stopped. 

 
This is to check that people are: 

·  Staying healthy  – this includes getting a good 
service from doctors, chemists, dentists, 
hospitals and more. 

·  Being safe  – this is about being safe in lots of 
different places, such as in your home, while in 
hospital, or out and about on the bus. 

·  Living well  – this is about making sure people 
are part of what happens in their area, such as 
festivals or going out to the cinema. 
 

The RAG rating system helps us decide how well we 
are doing: 

·  Red means we have a lot of work to do on 
something. 

·  Amber  means there is some work done but 
more is needed. 

·  Green means we are doing really well. 
 
Bridgitte had gone through the scores for ‘Staying 
healthy ’ at the previous meeting. Bridgitte has given 
Norfolk the following ratings for ‘Staying Safe ’: 

·  (B1) Making sure people are involved in 
deciding their health and social care support is 
right for them - Amber  

·  (B2) Making sure organisations who support 
people with learning disabilities are doing what 
they are being paid for (what it says in their 
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contract) – Amber  
·  (B3) Doing what Monitor (the independent 

regulator of NHS Foundation Trusts) says 
services should be doing – Amber  

·  (B4) Adult safeguarding – Learning from when 
people have been unsafe and making sure 
adults are safe – Green 

·  (B5) Getting involved in training and recruiting 
staff – Amber . Some teams could be scored 
as ‘Green’. 

·  (B6) Treating people with compassion, dignity 
and respect – Amber  

·  (B7) We make sure we are planning and 
buying the right services for people with 
learning disabilities. We make sure we are 
getting what people need and checking it is 
making things better – Green 

·  (B8) We listen when people make complaints 
and try to make things better. We also learn 
from what happens across the county - Amber  

 
Bridgitte has given Norfolk the following ratings for 
‘Living Well ’: 

·  (C1) Working together in a good way across 
services and organisations – Green 

·  (C2) Ordinary places and transport – Green 
·  (C3) Arts and culture – Green 
·  (C4) Sports and leisure – Green 
·  (C5) Having a job – Green 
·  (C6) Becoming an adult – Amber  
·  (C7) People and families get involved in 

planning services and making decisions – 
Amber  

·  (C8) How satisfied are you that your needs as 
a carer are being met – Amber  

 
The Board did not disagree with the assessment 
undertaken by Bridgitte. 
 
These scores will be sent to the Department of 
Health. Norfolk will then be given a big score of red, 
amber or green for each area.  
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There was a discussion regarding difficulties in 
finding out about local events. Lorna said Norfolk 
County Council’s online service directory is currently 
being updated. However local information could be 
shared in a better way. It was suggested that this 
could be a job for the new Task and Finish Group. 
 
 

 
 

9. 
 
 
9.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Locality Group reports  
 
 
Norwich Locality 
 
This report was given by Carole Andrews and Lilian 
Larwood. 
 
Good things that are happening: 

·  Two nurses have been appointed on 
permanent basis to take the top 40 cases of 
Continuing Health Care. 

·  8 people are doing the People with Learning 
Disabilities (PLD) Employment course at Asda, 
Norwich.  

  
Things that we need help to unblock: 

·  Friendship Group Survey started May 2015, 
until August 2015. Opening Doors will have the 
final report in September 2015. 

·  Norwich Locality is planning their housing 
needs for the next 5 years. Stephen Rogers 
and Lorraine Annison are both involved in this. 

 
Asda currently have 44 different job roles in their 
Norwich store, which PLD students look at as part of 
their training. 
 
Sarah Haydn and June Walton will join the Norwich 
locality group. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�
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9.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

West Norfolk Locality 
 
This report was given by Clare Robinson. 
 
Good things that are happening: 

·  We have a new Supported Living scheme 
opening at Larkspur Close and three tenants 
moving in shortly 

·  Mencap has been organising social events 
which they hope to reach out to Latvian, 
Lithuanian and Polish service users 

·  Artability West is running for the second year. 
Last year there were 42 entries. 

  
Things that we need help to unblock: 

·  We need to improve communication with 
surgeries 

·  We need more people with a learning disability 
represented on the locality group 

·  We want to know more about what is 
happening with the Partnership Board 
structure 

 
The names of people who can be approached for 
updates and information on individual cases needs 
to be publicised. 
 
Pauline said some family carers have had bad 
experiences with annual health checks. Stephen 
discussed this further with Pauline outside of the 
meeting. GP surgeries should have two way 
communication with specialist services. Bridgitte 
said an audit of annual health checks will be carried 
out in the next 12 months.  
 
 
East Norfolk Locality 
 
This report was given by Terry Woodward and Steve 
Nice. 
 
Good things that are happening: 

·  A hoist is to be installed in the changing rooms 
at the University of East Anglia following a 
letter written by John Grant School. 
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9.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

·  There are plans for a Learning Disabilities 
residential unit in the East for women, and 
their partners, when they have a baby. 
 

Things that we need help to unblock: 
·  Appointment of a new Co-Chair 
·  Appointment of East Locality representatives 

for the Partnership Board 
·  The East not being included in the extra 

funding for Continuing Health Care  
 
East Norfolk police have been invited to attend the 
next locality group meeting to discuss the Safer 
Places scheme. Councillor Marlene Fairhead (Mayor 
of Great Yarmouth borough) has been approached 
to link in with the locality group. 
 
Nick Pryke is the new lead for Continuing Health 
Care. 
 
 
South Norfolk Locality 
 
This report was given by Ernie Barnes. 
 
Good things that are happening: 

·  Significant numbers of people with learning 
disabilities in the South have found 
employment.   

·  A talk from Gaye Clarke (Partner Support 
Manager, Department for Work and Pensions) 
was helpful. 

·  Weigh-in scales service is back again at the 
community hubs. 
 

Things that we need help to unblock: 
·  The future of Rebound and where people 

stand. 
·  The Annual Health Check has been raised as 

an issue and this will be raised with GP’s by 
Oliver Cruickshank  (NHS South Norfolk 
Clinical Commissioning Group) 

·  Clearer information is required on costs for 
Dentistry and Opticians. 
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9.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stephen confirmed the Rebound service will 
continue. Cath said that charging details for 
Rebound has not been communicated. Shaun 
Wilson-Gotobed will feed back these issues to 
Independence Matters. Any further queries should 
be made to Shaun. 
 
Bridgitte will find out about the charging policy for 
dentistry. 
 
 
North Norfolk & Broadland 
 
This report was given by Cath Bloore.  
 
Good things that are happening: 

·  The Weighing Clinics are picking up on other 
health issues in addition to weight loss or gain. 

·  Health Focus Group in North Locality will 
continue. 

·  Housing needs are being identified and plans 
to meet future needs are in place.  

 
Things that we need help to unblock: 

·  The North Locality needs to have a Senior 
Manager present for the Open Forum and the 
Locality Group meetings. 

·  Providers are not giving enough importance to 
personal care needs and basic health needs. 
There continue to be ongoing issues being 
raised about Supported Living Homes in 
particular.  

·  “It is very difficult to get help from NCC when 
the bus pass does not work.”  

 
Lorna will make sure a senior manager attends the 
Open Forum and Locality Group meetings in North 
Norfolk and Broadland in the future. 
 
The specifications for Supported Living services will 
change in the future. The Council is also looking to 
improve its quality assurance arrangements. 
 
Di Croot said some that quality in care homes is not 
consistent. Cath suggested that providers could 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bridgitte 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lorna 
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provide parent carers with an evaluation form to 
complete and pass to Norfolk County Council to help 
quality checking. Stephen will take this proposal to 
the quality team to take this forward. 
 
Ryan Woodward (Business Support Assistant) is 
happy to deal with any concessionary pass 
enquiries. His contact details are:  
Tel: 01603 223308 
Email: ryan.woodward@norfolk.gov.uk 
 
A pass with a red rose on the top left hand corner 
can be used on buses across the UK. 
 
The PSCO who attends the locality meetings has 
produced material regarding internet safety and is 
looking to adapt it for people with learning 
disabilities. 
 
 

 
 
Stephen 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. 
 

Commissioning Strategy (The Big Plan) 
 
The Partnership Board agreed to continue with the 
dashboard in the future. All were encouraged to 
email their ideas to include in the dashboard to 
Stephen. Stephen will bring a new simpler version of 
the dashboard to the next meeting. Terry suggested 
the less important areas of the current dashboard 
could be part of an annual report in the future. 
 
Stephen went through the areas of performance that 
have changed since the last meeting, and the 
reasons for the changes. These were: 
 
Better advocacy (better) 

·  There is evidence of increased numbers of 
people being supported by Opening Doors. 

 
Reduced bed based assessment and treatment 
(better) 

·  All patients stayed in bed based assessment 
and treatment in February and March 2015 
stayed there for less than 6 months. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Stephen 
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Better family carer support (better) 
·  Satisfaction levels for carers of people with 

learning disabilities were generally high in the 
Council’s Carers survey. 
 

Better movement from Children’s to Adult 
Services (worse) 

·  The information provided is not always clear 
and still requires improvement. 
 

Better Health (worse) 
·  The Winterbourne Action Plan is currently 

being carried out to move people out of private 
hospitals. It is taking longer than expected and 
money issues need to be resolved. 

·  The easy read guidance on Continuing Health 
Care is written, but there have been delays in 
publishing it. 
 

Recent good news is that it has been reported that 
NHS England may make payments to Councils for 
patients who have moved from hospital into the 
community. 
 
New respite services (worse) 

·  The review of Mill Lodge is overdue. It should 
have been completed by the end of March 
2015. It will now take place this summer. 

 
Not overspending our money (worse) 

·  There is a predicted overspend of £3 million in 
the ‘purchase of care’ budget in Adult Social 
Services. 

·  The cost to Norfolk of the resettlement of 
people as a result of the Winterbourne action 
plan is around £800,000.  
 

Pauline said many carers are not receiving a Carers’ 
personal budget assessment as part of their Carers’ 
assessment. Lorna will take this issue up with Sarah 
Ellis. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Lorna 
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11. Transport costs and Personal Budgets – 
Discussion 
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 
 

 

 Bus information project DVD 
 
The Better Bus Accessibility Project final report DVD 
was shown during the lunch break. 
 
Stephen showed the trophy won by Opening Doors 
and Norfolk County Council for this project. 
 
All were encouraged to vote for this project to 
receive an Aviva Community Fund award. The 
website address is aviva.co.uk/community-fund. 
 
 

 
 
 

12. 
 

Partnership Board structure review 
 
At the previous meeting the Partnership Board 
agreed some statements about its future role. The 
following points about the structure of the 
Partnership Board were also agreed: 
 

·  Each locality will choose 3 representatives to 
be members of the Partnership Board. 

·  Three decision makers (such as from Norfolk 
County Council or from the NHS) will be 
members of the Partnership Board. 

·  A Councillor will be invited to attend meetings. 
·  A ‘Task and Finish Working Group’ will replace 

the sub groups. It will work on specific projects 
from the Commissioning Strategy.  
 

This will reduce the maximum membership of the 
Partnership Board to 19 people. 
 
The key decisions to be made at this meeting were: 

1. Who the representatives will be on the 
Partnership Board 

2. How to allocate the Budget we have available 
3. How to involve providers 
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The Partnership Board agreed the 3 representatives 
for each locality will be a person with learning 
disabilities, a family carer and a Team Manager. 
This is to ensure that all voices are heard 
consistently across Norfolk. We intend to use this 
structure with effect from the next meeting. 
 
Councillor Rex Parkinson-Hare, the new Chairman 
of Norfolk County Council, has said one of his main 
priorities will be to improve the lives of people with 
learning disabilities. Stephen has approached him to 
be the Councillor representative on the Partnership 
Board. 
 
Janet felt she may lose her voice with these 
changes. Stephen said there will still be 5 people 
with learning disabilities on the Board. Lilian felt the 
new structure will help to improve communication 
between the locality groups and the Board. 
 
The Board agreed the LD Partnership Board budget 
for 2015-16 will be £22,000. This is made up of: 

·  Partnership Board meetings (£7,500) 
·  5 locality budgets of £2,000 (£10,000) 
·  Housing and Support Alliance membership 

(£2,500) 
·  Task and finish group (£2,000) 

 
The Board also agreed that with effect from the next 
meeting, the pre-meet (including the Co-Chairs 
meeting) will take place on a Wednesday from 10-
11am in a meeting room at County Hall. The main 
meeting will take place in the Edwards Room at 
County Hall from 11am-3pm. There will be 4 
Partnership Board meeting days between May 2015 
and April 2016. 
 
The Partnership Board minutes will be read at 
locality group meetings, with only the action points 
from the previous meeting to be discussed at the 
main meeting. 
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James said there is now little difference in the way 
providers from the Third Sector and Private Sector 
deliver services to people with learning disabilities. 
The Board agreed that providers shouldn’t be on the 
Partnership Board, but could be invited to attend 
certain meetings. Providers will be encouraged to 
attend locality meetings.  
 
All expenses will continue to be paid. Lorna will find 
out the Norfolk County Council policy regarding 
involvement fees. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lorna 
 

 

13. 
 
 

Any Other Business  
 
Assist Trust will be holding an open day on 6 June to 
celebrate its 25th anniversary. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

14. Agenda items for the next meeting 
 
These agenda items were agreed for the next 
meeting: 

·  Transport costs and personal budgets 
(postponed from this meeting) 

·  Pension regulations for people with personal 
budgets 

·  Annual health checks 
·  Care Act 

Transition will be a future agenda item. All were 
encouraged to email any further agenda items to 
Stephen or Alastair. 
 
Alastair will set up a version of the washing line at 
future meetings in the Edwards Room, County Hall. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15. 
 
 
 
 

Dates of future meetings: 
 
Wednesday 7 October 2015 
Pre meet : Cranworth Room, County Hall, 10-11am 
Main meeting:  Edwards Room, County Hall, 11am-
3pm 
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Wednesday 9 December 2015 
Pre meet:  Colman Room, County Hall, 10-11am 
Main meeting : Edwards Room, County Hall, 11am-
3pm 
 
Wednesday 9 March 2016 
Pre meet:  Colman Room, County Hall, 10-11am 
Main meeting:  Edwards Room, County Hall, 11am-
3pm 
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Summary of Actions 
from LD Partnership Board meeting 
Wednesday 20 May 2015 
 
 

 Subject Name 

6. Minutes of previous meeting and matters 
arising 
 
Alastair will update the previous minutes with the 
agreed changes. 
 
Helen has emailed Norman Lamb MP regarding the 
use of bus passes before 9.30am. Helen will follow 
up. Action carried forward. 
 
Opening Doors has received the draft Continuing 
Health Care easy read document. John Pye will 
follow this up on behalf of Opening Doors. 
 
Lilian will pass on map of stores in the Norwich 
locality that have signed up to the Safer Places 
scheme to Sarah Haydn. 
 
Bridgitte will email Alastair the feedback form 
regarding the acute liaison nurse service that 
families can complete after a stay in hospital.  
Alastair will distribute it to the Partnership Board. 
 
Bridgitte will find out whether the feedback form is 
given out as part of the discharge document. 
 

 
Alastair 
 
 
Helen 
 
 
 
John Pye 
 
 
 
Lilian 
 
 
 
Bridgitte and 
Alastair 
 
 
 
Bridgitte 

7. Housing update 
 
Housing benefit payments are now paid to the 
individual rather than the landlord, so mortgage 
companies tend not to let buy-to-let borrowers 
accept benefit money as rent. Lorraine will raise this 
issue through the Housing and Support Alliance.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Lorraine 
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 Subject Name 

9. Locality Group reports  
 
Bridgitte will find out about the charging policy for 
dentistry. 
 
Lorna will make sure a senior manager attends the 
Open Forum and Locality Group meetings in North 
Norfolk and Broadland in the future. 
 
Di Croot said the quality of services in care homes 
can vary for people with learning disabilities. Cath 
suggested that Parent carers could fill in 
questionnaires to give feedback. Stephen will take 
this proposal to the Quality Team. 
 

 
Bridgitte 
 
 

Lorna 
 
 
 
Stephen 

10. Commissioning Strategy (The Big Plan 
 
Stephen will bring a new simpler version of the 
dashboard to the next meeting. 
 
Pauline said many carers are not receiving a Carers’ 
personal budget assessment as part of their Carers’ 
assessment. Lorna will take this issue up with Sarah 
Ellis. 
 

�
�
 
Stephen 
 
 
 
Lorna 
�
�

12. Partnership Board structure review 
 
Lorna will find out the Norfolk County Council policy 
regarding involvement fees. 
 

�
 
 
Lorna 
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Washing Line Questions, Answers and 
Comments 

Wednesday 20 May 2015 
 
 

The washing line was not used at this meeting (see item 5). 
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Partnership Board contacts 
 

Name Telephone 
number 

Email address 

Stephen Rogers 
(Joint Commissioner for Adults 
with a Learning Disability) 
 

01603 223562 stephen.rogers@norfolk.gov.uk 

Alastair Corrigan 
(Business Support Officer) 
 

01603 223098 alastair.corrigan@norfolk.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Feedback – we want your views! 
 
We are keen to have your feedback on this easy read  
document.  
 
If you have any suggestions on how we can improve our future easy 
read documents please contact Alastair Corrigan, as above. 
  

 


